

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALASKA OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION; et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Interior; et al.,

Defendants – Appellants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

No. 13-35619

D.C. Nos. 3:11-cv-00025-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00036-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00106-RRB  
U.S. District Court for Alaska,  
Anchorage

**PETITION FOR REHEARING  
EN BANC BY ALASKA NATIVE  
ORGANIZATIONS, THE STATE  
OF ALASKA, THE ALASKA OIL  
AND GAS ASSOCIATION, THE  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM  
INSTITUTE, AND THE NORTH  
SLOPE BOROUGH**

ALASKA OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION and AMERICAN  
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

STATE OF ALASKA; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

No. 13-35662

D.C. Nos. 3:11-cv-00025-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00036-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00106-RRB  
U.S. District Court for Alaska,  
Anchorage

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Interior; et al.,

Defendants – Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

ALASKA OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION; et al.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Interior; et al.,

Defendants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants -  
Appellants.

No. 13-35666

D.C. Nos. 3:11-cv-00025-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00036-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00106-RRB  
U.S. District Court for Alaska,  
Anchorage

STATE OF ALASKA,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

and

No. 13-35667

ALASKA OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Interior; et al.,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

D.C. Nos. 3:11-cv-00025-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00036-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00106-RRB  
U.S. District Court for Alaska,  
Anchorage

ARCTIC SLOPE REGIONAL  
CORPORATION; et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

and

ALASKA OIL AND GAS  
ASSOCIATION; et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the  
Interior; et al.,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL

No. 13-35669

D.C. Nos. 3:11-cv-00025-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00036-RRB,  
3:11-cv-00106-RRB  
U.S. District Court for Alaska,  
Anchorage

DIVERSITY; et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska  
Nos. 3:11-cv-25-RRB, 3:11-cv-36-RRB, 3:11-cv-106-RRB

---

Jeffrey W. Leppo, ABA No. 0001003  
Ryan P. Steen, ABA No. 0912084  
Jason T. Morgan, ABA No. 1602010  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street, Suite 3600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. RULE 35 STATEMENT .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Congress Amended The ESA To Establish An “Extremely Narrow” Definition Of Critical Habitat .....	4
B. The District Court Vacated The Critical Habitat Decision Because FWS Failed To Provide Evidence Demonstrating Compliance With Statutory Requirements.....	5
III. REASONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC.....	9
A. The Panel’s Holding Is Contrary To Established Precedent From This Court And Others Governing Review Of ESA Agency Actions .....	9
B. The Panel’s Holding Improperly Relies On Post Hoc Reasoning .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Alaska Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013) .....	passim
<i>Am. Forest Res. Council v. Ashe</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004).....	13
<i>Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 340 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	passim
<i>Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 646 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Presido Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	3, 9, 10

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....1, 9

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....5

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....3

**Regulations**

75 Fed. Reg. 76,086, 76,113, 76,115, 76,122, 76,133-34 (Dec. 7,  
2010) .....2, 6, 7, 8

**Other Authorities**

Staff of S. Comm. on Env’t and Public Works, 97th Cong., A  
Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as  
Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, and 1980, at 817 (Comm. Print  
1982) .....5, 9, 13
